

**No. 18-3662**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**BOBBY BOYE,  
Appellant**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Appellee**

**Appeal from a Final Order of the United States District Court for  
the District of New Jersey in a Proceeding Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255  
(Civ. No. 16-cv-06024). Sat Below: Honorable Freda L. Wolfson,  
U.S.D.J.**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

**CRAIG CARPENITO  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
Attorney for Appellee  
970 Broad Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102-2535  
(973) 645-2700**

**On the Brief:**

**Sabrina G. Comizzoli  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
Appeals Division  
(973) 645-2878**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Boye Establishes a Pattern of Defrauding His Employers.....	2
B. Boye Obtains a New Job .....	4
C. Boye Sees an Opportunity to Defraud His New Employer .....	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	9
A. The Plea Agreement and Plea Hearing .....	10
B. Sentencing.....	12
C. Post-Sentencing Litigation .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Boye Cannot Establish That His Attorney Provided Ineffective Assistance During Plea Negotiations By Strategically Not Raising Meritless Arguments And Securing A Plea That Spared Him Additional Charges And a More Severe Sentence.....	20

- II. Boye’s Backdoor Claims That Counsel Was Ineffective at Sentencing and in Negotiating His Restitution Figure Are Not Authorized Under the Certificate of Appealability and Should be Dismissed..... 37
  - A. Counsel Was Not Ineffective At Sentencing Because He Abided By the Stipulations Contained in the Plea Agreement. .... 38
  - B. Boye’s Claim That Counsel was Ineffective in Negotiating the Restitution Amount Is Not Cognizable Under § 2255. .... 40
- CONCLUSION..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Kaminski v. United States</i> , 339 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	20
<i>Lockhart v. Hill</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	16, 37
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	20, 36
<i>Obado v. New Jersey</i> , 328 F.3d 716 (3d Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Rodriguez-Penton v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Shephard v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	41
<i>Smullen v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984) .....	31

<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 529 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>United States v. Aronowitz</i> , 151 F. App'x 193 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 453 F. App'x 395 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>United States v. Brownell</i> , 495 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>United States v. Cepero</i> , 224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. DeRosier</i> , 501 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. Dickler</i> , 64 F.3d 818 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Erwin</i> , 765 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 728 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>United States v. Fumo</i> , 655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 898 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Hausmann</i> , 345 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 618 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Kieffer</i> , 621 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	30

<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 796 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Maurello</i> , 76 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>United States v. Nagle</i> , 803 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , 188 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Reddeck</i> , 22 F.3d 1504 (10th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 801 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 165 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1999).....	31, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Savani</i> , 733 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>United States v. Segler</i> , 37 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>United States v. Sublett</i> , 124 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>United States v. Swaby</i> , 855 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>United States v. Thiele</i> , 314 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>United States v. Trimble</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 742 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	41

*United States v. Williams*,  
510 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 39

*United States v. Yahsi*,  
549 Fed. Appx. 83 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*Weatherford v. Bursey*,  
429 U.S. 545 (1977) ..... 36

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 40

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(4) ..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255(d) ..... 1

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 ..... passim

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(J)..... 11, 17, 38

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10)..... 34

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 cmt. n. 3..... passim

U.S.S.G. Manual app. C, vol. II, amend. 617 (2003)..... 23

**Regulations**

United States Sentencing Commission, Notices,  
66 F.R. 30512–01, 2001 WL 606866 (June 6, 2001)..... 23
